age 55. We have made provision for this in the current valuation by assuming an expected retirement age to allow for early retirements. Early
retirements vary based on gender and the normal retirement age for the membership. Therefore, the expected retirement age is based on the
normal retirement age and gender composition.

Child dependants
Unless otherwise stated, we have assumed that the member will not have any children dependants at retirement and therefore no children
would be subsidised when the principal member retires.

Orphans
We have assumed that subsidies in respect of orphans cease when they reach the orphan contribution cease age, as per disclosures above. This
is usually specified by the company’s policies and procedures.

181

Plan options
We have assumed that the membership will remain on their current plan option during retirement. For members close to retirement, this
implicitly allows for the migration of members to more comprehensive benefits as they get older, where applicable.

Duration of liability
The average duration of the total liability is calculated as the average discounted mean term of the total liability.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis that illustrates how the results change under various alternative assumptions.

2020 2019
“Accrued
liability

(R’000s)”

% Change in
past-service
contractual

liability

Annual
expense
(R’000s)

% Change
in service
cost plus

interest cost
contractual

liability

% Change in
past-service
contractual

liability

% Change
in service
cost plus

interest cost
contractual

liability

No change in assumptions   423 495   57 034

Mortality rate + 1 %   411 491 -2.70%   55 491 -2.70% -8.20% -8.80%
Mortality rate -1%   435 100 2.70%   58 570 2.70% 9.10% 9.90%

Discount rate +1%   384 085 -9.30%   55 091 -3.40% -10.30% -3.80%
Discount rate -1%   470 535 11.10%   59 254 3.90% 12.50% 4.30%

2020 2019 2018 2017
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

The value of unfunded obligations at year end:   423 495   491 175   521 987   495 861

The total estimated subsidised contribution payable by the employer in respect of post-employment health care benefits for the year following
the valuation date is R20,412 million.

The amounts recognised in the statement of financial position were determined as follows: 2020 2019
R’000 R’000

Present value of unfunded obligations
   Unfunded obligations in terms of active members   179 414   226 572
   Unfunded obligations in terms of continuation and widowed members   244 081   264 603
Liability in the Statement of financial position   423 495   491 175

The liabilities shown above are in respect of the employer’s share of medical scheme contributions.  Only the contractual liabilities are required
to be recognised under the IAS 19 accounting standards.

No long-term assets are set aside in respect of the UFS’s post-employment health care liabilities.  Therefore, no assumption specifically relating
to assets has been made.

Movement in the defined benefit obligation is as follows:
Opening net carrying amount   491 175   521 987
Current service cost   11 361   13 214
Interest cost   47 822   51 460
Benefits paid ( 20 158) ( 18 876)
Actuarial (gain)/loss ( 106 705) ( 76 610)